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Part 3-106: Rectangular connectors — Detail specification for protective
housings for use with 8-way shielded and unshielded connectors for
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FOREWORD

b International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization com
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC iscto/promote intern
operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronie fields. To this e
ddition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical R
blicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as \'[EC Publication(s)”).
paration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject de
y participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations |
h the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely, with the International Organizat
ndardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizat

b formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an intern
sensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each techpical committee has representation frj
brested IEC National Committees.

L Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC N
Immittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are, made to ensure that the technical content
blications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or f
interpretation by any end user.

order to promote international uniformity, IEC\ National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publig
hsparently to the maximum extent possible intheir national and regional publications. Any divergence be
IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the]

~

itself does not provide any attestation“of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide con
essment services and, in some areas; access to |IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible f
vices carried out by independent‘certification bodies.

users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

mbers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dam|
er damage of any pature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fee
enses arising out-of/the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
blications.

ention is drawn.to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicat
ispensable~for the correct application of this publication.

ention is-drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
hts., IEG shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
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electronic equipment. It is an International Standard.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2006. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) improvement of drawings and addition of dimensions.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c73d197aca0d4940278099835a04b370

-6 - IEC 61076-3-106:2023 © |EC 2023

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

48B/3034/FDIS 48B/3045/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and devgloped in
accofldance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement;~avajlable
at wyw.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed. by IEC are
descilibed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications.

A list] of all parts in the IEC 61076 series, published under the general title Connectots for
electfical and electronic equipment — Product requirements, can be foufd-on the IEC welysite.

Future standards in this series will carry the new general title as_cited above. Titles of exjsting
standards in this series will be updated at the time of the next edition.

The gommittee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under websfore.iec.ch in the data related tp the
specific document. At this date, the document will be
e rgconfirmed,

e wjthdrawn,

e rgplaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

IMPORTANT - The "colour-inside” logo on the cover page of this document indichates
that it contains coloursiwhich are considered to be useful for the correct understanging
of ils contents. Users 'should therefore print this document using a colour printer.
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INTRODUCTION

This document, originally issued in 2006 and including 10 variants, describes now 5 variants of
connector housing with different geometries (rectangular or circular) and locking systems
(locking lever, snap-in, bayonet coupling) suitable for all the connector interfaces of the
IEC 60603-7 series, either shielded or unshielded.

The purpose of this set of variants, now reduced to reflect their market relevance, is to provide
several competing ways to upgrade the degree of protection of the resulting data transmission
connectors, to IP65/IP67, mainly in view of their use in industrial environments, while

maintaining all the original performance of the housed IEC 60603-7 compliant conne

which

Each
mate

housing, but also regarding the locking means) to suit the needs of various indd
appli¢ations.

Some

exterhal consortia as the reference interface for specific applicatiofis,

Being
origin
speci

half of the original variants described in this document.{variants 01, 03, 08, 09 and 10), cur

only

havinlg nonetheless in common the purpose to upgrade the IP degree of protection to IP65
and the incorporated IEC 60603-7 series conngctor interface.

NOTE

were sjuccessively published from 2007 to 2009 .as’lEC 61076-3-114 trough IEC 61076-3-117. Among these v3g

for wh
geomsg

can be of different source than these 5 variants of connector housings.

ctors,

variant may be available on the market by multiple sources and based.on different

ials (i.e. either metallic or thermoplastic insulating, particularly for the mdin part ¢

f the
strial

of these variants have been endorsed by other IEC technical) committees and/pr by

the basic interface of series IEC 60603-7 a rectangular‘on€, this standard documentt was

ally issued as a Part 106 detail product specificationssunder the IEC 61076-3 sec
ication covering rectangular connectors for electrical and electronic equipment, alth

tional

ough

rently

ariant 01 is included in this document — own a_citcular connector interface, all the vafiants

It is worthwhile to inform users of this document that further variants 11 through 14 referring this dod

ch reference should be made to the relevant publication (see Bibliography), variants 11 and 12 have g
try, while variants 13 and 14 have sguare (rectangular geometry).

P67,

ument
riants,
ircular
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CONNECTORS FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT -

PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS —

Part 3-106: Rectangular connectors — Detail specification for protective
housings for use with 8-way shielded and unshielded connectors for
industrial environments incorporating the IEC 60603-7 series interface

-
[¢)]

This
trans

It coV
utilizi
IEC 6

The |
a var|
IEC 4

Comi
dime

be fu

The
comp

2 N

The f

consfitutes requirements «@f this document. For dated references, only the edition cited ap

For
amen

IEC 4

IEC 4

cope

part of IEC 61076 constitutes a detail product specification for 8-way connectors fof
mission with frequencies up to 600 MHz.

ers protective housings for upgrading existing 8-way shielded and unshielded conng
hg the interface described in the IEC 60603-7 series to IP65/IP67 rating accordi
0529, for use in industrial environments.

ousings cover a variety of different locking mechanisms_ aecording to this documen
ety of different mounting configurations and terminatioh. types which are detailed i
0603-7 series.

non mating configurations for all variants are“defined in IEC 60603-7. The m
sions for the housings under Clause 3 allow-the mating conditions under IEC 6060
filled.

fully assembled variants (connectors) described in this document incorporate
liant IEC 60603-7 series fixed and free connectors.

ormative references

bllowing documents are\referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their cd

indated referenges; the latest edition of the referenced document (including
dments) applies.

0068-1, Environmental testing — Part 1: General and guidance

0068-2-14, Environmental testing — Part 2-14: Tests — Test N: Change of temperatu

data

ctors
ng to

t and
n the

ating
B-7 to

fully

ntent
plies.
any

IEC 60068-2-30, Environmental testing — Part 2-30: Tests — Test Db. Damp heat, cyclic (
12 h cycle)

2h+

IEC 60512-1-1, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements — Part 1-1:

Gene

ral examination — Test 1a: Visual examination

IEC 60512-1-2, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements — Part 1-2:

Gene

ral examination — Test 1b: Examination of dimension and mass

IEC 60512-2-1:2002, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements —
Part 2-1: Electrical continuity and contact resistance tests — Test 2a: Contact resistance —
Millivolt level method
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IEC 60512-2-5, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements — Part 2-5:
Electrical continuity and contact resistance tests — Test 2e: Contact disturbance

IEC 60512-3-1:2002, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements —
Part 3-1: Insulation tests — Test 3a: Insulation resistance

IEC 60512-4-1:2003, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements —
Part 4-1: Voltage stress tests — Test 4a: Voltage proof

IEC 60512-6-3, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements — Part 6-3:

ic stress tests — Test 6¢c: Shock

Dyna

IEC 6
Dyna

IEC 4
Part

IEC 4
Part

IEC 4
Clim4

IEC 4
Clima

IEC 4
Part

IEC 4
Mech

IEC 4
Part

IEC 6

IEC 4
unsh

IEC 6

0512-6-4, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements_<\Par
mic stress tests — Test 6d: Vibration (sinusoidal)

0512-8-1:2010, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measureme
B-1: Static load tests (fixed connectors) — Test 8a: Static load, transverse

0512-9-1:2010, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tes$ts”and measureme
D-1: Endurance tests — Test 9a: Mechanical operation

0512-11-3, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests\and measurements — Part
tic tests — Test 11c: Damp heat, steady state

0512-11-4, Connectors for electronic equipmeht = Tests and measurements — Part
tic tests — Test 11d: Rapid change of temperature

0512-13-1:2006 Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measureme
3-1: Mechanical operation tests — Test 13a: Engaging and separating forces

0512-13-5, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements — Part
anical operation tests — Test 13e: Polarizing and keying method

0512-15-6:2008, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measureme
| 5-6: Connector tests (mechanical) — Test 15f: Effectiveness of connector coupling de

0529:1989, Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code)

0603-7, _Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7: Detail specification for 8
elded, free and fixed connectors

0603-7-1, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-1: Detail specification for 8

 6-4:

his —

nts —

nts —

13-6:

his —
vices

Lway,

Fway,

H L L £ VI L e
Shleluc'u, Treeana1txea cormreciors

IEC 60664-1, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage supply systems — Part 1:
Principles, requirements and tests

IEC 61076-1:2006, Connectors for electronic equipment — Product requirements — Part 1:

Gene

ric specification

IEC 61156-2, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications — Part 2:
Symmetrical pair/quad cables with transmission characteristics up to 100 MHz — Horizontal floor
wiring — Sectional specification

IEC 61156-3, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications — Part 3:

Work

area cable — Sectional specification
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IEC 61156-4, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications — Part 4:
Riser cables — Sectional specification

3 Terms and definitions

No terms and definitions are listed in this document.

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following
addresses:

« |BCEfectropediaavalable athttp/Wwwetectropedtaorg ]

e |0 Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

4 [

4.1

The i
and f
hood

NOTE
hood (|

The n

indusftrial connectors shall be compliant with the appropriate clauses of the relevant part

IEC 4

imensional information

Common features

hdustrial connectors described in this document are composed,0f IEC 60603-7 style
ee connectors, either shielded or unshielded, housed in unique; industrial rated conn
(shell) or housing.

Usually, an adapter is also employed to fit the IEC 60603-7 fixed-or free connector in the relevant con
5hell) or housing.

nating information and contact requirements of{he”/IEC 60603-7 interface portion of

0603-7 series.

fixed
ector

nector

hese
bf the

The following requirements apply to the complete connector comprised of both the fre¢ and

fixed

4.2
Dime

shapq
the s

4.3

Contact arrangéments shall be in accordance with the relevant parts of IEC 60603-7.

connectors in one of the described-variant shells/outer housing.

General

hsions are given in millimeters, drawings are shown in first/third angle projection
p of connectors may deviate from those shapes given in the following figures as lo
becified dimensionstare not influenced.

Contact arrangement of all connector types

IP65/IP67 sealing

in order to meet the requirements detailed in the test schedules in 7

The
hg as

8.
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4.5 Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 01 — bayonet coupling
4.5.1 Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 01, fixed connector

Figure 1 shows a fixed connector with female contacts and Table 1 shows the related
dimensions.

A

.—qA > gk

2] AK2Z Reference 1 P P
Datum per )2 IEC 606037 % ;

IEC 60603-7 %] NN

Al2

AE2]

] 4

Sealin
Setion A-A surfac(ge ADZ

O\ O\ A | N '
| \ '
i @ WAL )/ ) 't an2 \}?\? 4\
g;

L2 4]

ANZ

b CAMZ

Detail X IEC

Figure 1 — Variant 01, fixed connector

Table 1 — Dimensions for fixed connector variant 01

Dimensions in millimetres

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
AA2 5,46 - -
AB2 2,74 3,15 3,56
AC2 11,78 11,91 12,03
AD2 1,40 1,52 1,65
AE2 6,68 6,90 7,11
AF2 3,88 4,01 4,14
AG2 1,35 1,47 1,57
AH2 17,3 17,45 17,6
Al2 24,46 24,55 24,64
AJ2 - - 10,69
AK2 13,33 13,46 13,58
AL2 8,25 8,38 8,50
AM2 2,75 2,95 3,15
AN2 0,152 0,229 0,304
AO2 7,62 - -
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4.5.2 Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 01, free connector

Figure 2 shows a free connector with male contacts and Table 2 shows the related dimensions.

AT2
s —‘ Centered [INJAQ2
—
- BA2 - =—AU2

R

AQ2 —|—
AR2

— \Y\/ “\Reference
AN IEC 60603-7
AS2 - =\
\ Gasket
mounting surface
Section S-S

IEC
Figure 2 — Variant 01, free connector

Table 2 — Dimensions for free connector variant 01

Dimensions in millimetres

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
AO2 - - 5,08
AP2 7,85 7,98 8,1
AQ2 16,8 16,94 17,1
AR2 24,74 24,87 25,0
AS2 2,49 2,54 2,59
AT2 11,58 11,68 11,78
AU2 1,75 2,01 2,25
AX2 1,04 1,17 1,30
AY2 3,89 4,01 4,14
AZ2 6,35 6,48 6,60
BA2 10,19 - -
AV2 239° - 241°
AW2 119° - 121°
NOTE AT2 centred on AQ2.

4.5.3 Mounting information for variant 01, fixed connector
4.5.3.1 General

There are two types of mounting dimensions for variant 01.
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4.5.3.2 Mounting style 1 for variant 01

Figure 3 shows the mounting and Table 3 shows the related dimensions.

Figure 3 — Variant 01, style 1 mounting drawing

Table 3 — Variant 01, style 1 mounting information

Dimeénsions in millimetres

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
AA3 12,34 12,56 12,77
AB3 26,92 27,41 27,89
AC3 2,49 2,55 2,69

4.5.3|3 Mounting style 2 for variant 01

Figure 4 shows the mounting and Table 4 shows the related dimensions.
o |

+

el — AD4—--

& AC4.

IEC

Figure 4 — Variant 0T, style Z mounting drawing

Table 4 — Variant 01, style 2 mounting information

Dimensions in millimetres

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
AC4 - 30,55 -
AD4 - 32,26 -
AE4 - 4,37 -



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c73d197aca0d4940278099835a04b370

~ 14

IEC 61076-3-106:2023 © |EC 2023

4.6 Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 04 — snap-in coupling

4.6.1 Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 04, fixed connector

Figure 5 shows a fixed connector with female contacts and Table 5 shows the related

dimensions.
X (5:1)
AQGS
AFS = ANs
AES A-A - -
ADS AKS AZS ';; J
>
A ALS \/G
— i I
—» © X
E= an
m‘m_ - = “ ol wl
1 o= - 2 2 2
“n% i Il:nﬂ =<
\" :V _ 7
— L
*"| Flat seal AMS
A
AHS | | | AHS s

Figure 5 — Variant 04, fixed connector

Size 150 14405 )

Table 5 — Dimensions for fixed connector variant 04

Dimensions in millimetres

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
AA5 12,46 12,49 12,52
ABS 12,95 12,98 13,01
AC5 14,80 14,85 14,90
AD5 15,76 15,79 15,82
AE5 16,23 16,26 16,29
AF5 17,90 17,95 18,00
AG5 4,62 4,68 4,74
AH5 5,50 5,60 5,70
AJ5 1,45 1,50 1,55
AK5 13,00 13,20 13,40
ALS 7,95 8,00 8,05
AM5 0,55 0,60 0,65
AN5 1,25 1,30 1,35
AO5 0,55 0,60 0,65
AP5 R 1,22 R 1,25 R 1,28
AQ5 2,65 2,70 2,75
AX5 12,45 12,50 12,55
AY5 13,50 13,55 13,60
AZ5 8,2 8,35 8,5
AAA5 14° 15° 16°

A0S

IEC
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4.6.2

15—

Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 04, free connector

Figure 6 shows a free connector with male contacts and Table 6 shows the related dimensions.

B05

X (5:1)
BMS O-ring
% BYS
BFS
BES
s T — | - BDS
B5 DRY R=-A A
BLS X/—\ |¢
Zém AW ; T :
f ’._iku \w ] I | ] | :1
28 2 ' 5 R 2
= fs———mm ==y
- S =

Size 150 14405 ®)

Bif>

BJ5

BJS

Figure 6 — Variant 04;free connector

Table 6 — Dimensions fordfree connector variant 04

Dimensions in millimetres

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
BA5 12,34 12,37 12,40
BB5 12,83 12,86 12,89
BC5 15,10 15,15 15,20
BD5 15,64 15,67 15,70
BES5 16,11 16,14 16,17
BF5 18,20 18,25 18,30
BG5 4,62 4,68 4,74
BH5 4,95 5,00 5,05
BJ5 1,75 1,80 1,85
BL5 7,75 7,80 7,85
BM5 0,10 0,20 0,30
BN5 0,70 0,80 0,90
BO5 0,70 0,75 0,80
BP5 R 1,22 R 1,25 R 1,28
BQ5 3,90 4,00 4,10
BR5 1,70 1,75 1,80
BX5 20,05 20,10 20,15
BY5 19,70 19,85 20,00

IEC
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4.6.3 Mounting information for variant 04, fixed connector

Figure 7 shows the mounting and Table 7 shows the related dimensions.

ATS

AR5

AWS

\

I f )
o |
< | I ©
| I 2 2
' N < =
I O =
4 J |
1EC
Figure 7 — Variant 04 mounting drawing
Table 7 — Variant 04 mounting information
Dimensions in millimetres
Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
AR5 18,30 18,40 18,50
AS5 16,10 16,20 16,30
ATS 25,10 25,20 25,30
AU5 1030 10,35 10,40
AV5 3,45 3,50 3,55
AWS5 - M 2,5 -
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4.7
471

Figure 8 shows a fixed connector with female contacts and Table 8 shows the

dimensions.

Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 05, fixed connector

Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 05 — locking lever coupling

]

A

Size 150 14405 (E)

AE6 =l A-A
A C
4>| AK6
N 123
=— )
[ N
N -
= —] N 2 2
T\ : ’ —! Z 22 D) .
| 2 =
1 ; -] /& ]
{} Universal area % b
Als

Figure 8 — Variant @5, fixed connector

Table 8 — Dimensions:for fixed connector variant 05

Dimensions in millimetres

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
AA6 7,06

AB6 11,39 11,56 11,56
AC6 21,30 21,30 21,40
AD6 24,00 24,20 24,20
AE6 11,84 11,94 12,04
AF6 21,30 21,30 21,40
AG6 24,00 24,20 24,20
AH6 - - 4,65
AJ6 6,95 7,00 7,15
AK6 5,67 5,92 6,07

related

IEC
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Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 05, free connector
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Figure 9 shows a free connector with male contacts and Table 9 shows the related dimensions.

BO6

Plugged

BD6

BJ6

BN6

N\

DT

[

BB6

BM6
i

BB6

Universal area

Size 1S0 14405 ®

Figure 9 — Variant 05, freé ‘connector

Table 9 — Dimensions for free- connector variant 05

Dimensions in millimetres

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
BA6 5 - 6,78
BB6 11,42 11,50 11,50
BC6 21,20 21,20 21,35
BD6 24,60 24,60 24,75
BE6 11,58 11,68 11,79
BF6 21,20 21,20 21,35
BG6 24,60 24,60 24,75
BH6 - - 9,30
BJ6 7,40 7,50 7,65
BL6 - - 16,95
BMé6 2650 26-60 26-65
BN6 26,50 26,50 26,65
BO6 9,15 - -

IEC
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4.7.3 Mounting information for variant 05, fixed connector

Figure 10 shows the mounting and Table 10 shows the related dimensions.

AX6

©

r N

AW6
AYB

|
_ ___i______
|

r AZB(4x) -
GAAAB(2x)

Figure 10 — Variant 05 mounting drawing

J

IEC

Table 10 — Variant 05 mounting information

Dimensions in millimetres

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
AWG6 21,80 22,00 22,20
AX6 21,80 22,00 22,20
AY6 29,90 30,00 30,10
AZ6 - - 2,50
AAA6 3,20 3,30 3,40
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4.8 Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 06 — snap-in coupling
4.8.1 Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 06, fixed connector

Figure 11 shows a fixed connector with female contacts and Table 11 shows the related
dimensions.

Section Ret |
ererence plane
A-A according to
IEC 60603-7
=[o1A AD7 5] mechanical
- f |
reterence plane m
LS| Olo.2] AH7
A
- + ), [@e o {3
B /'%‘ B \F -
|- ~ —_ -~
2 e B = \~ < g ~ Sy
24~ < e Il < <<
35 > X ] AK7 =
o o
cdo G | _A4©
s43| 5 S
8 g 8 < 5 <) & By L) é— &
i Y @ &
A flat seal AL7
= AV7
[=[0. 1A}
Section B-B
3 -
XN
B Size 150 14405 (E)
Al7 =

IEC
Figure 11— Variant 06, fixed connector

Table 11 —Dimensions for fixed connector variant 06

Dimensions in millimetres

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
ACT7 18,05 18,15 18,25
AD7 14,9 15,15 15,4
AE7 75° 85° 86°
AF7 3,85 3,95 4,05
AH7 - - 24,2
Al7 29,0 29,3 29,6
AJ7 15,2 - -
AK7 6,35 - -
AL7 0,9 1,1 1,3
AO7 3,28 -a 3,59
AS7 24° 30° 35°
AT7 14,33 - -
AV7 - - 28,5
2 The IEC 60603-7 insert has to be capable to float between minimum value and
maximum value.
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4.8.2 Industrial IEC 60603-07 variant 06, free connector

Figure 12 shows a free connector with male contacts and Table 12 shows the related
dimensions.

mechanical reference plane
BD7
o Reference plane
& BC7 according to
don BE7 | | IEC 60603-7
© =
&~ %‘g@ BF7 |
5 5 5s5o e |
ol
1 i 4 -
N I /G & - <
=R : — O 3
:, I A | = J
=[o.1A sectional view 1
Olo2]
(]
Detail 1
<
m 5:1
|, = )
’ ‘ Detail 1
| — ]
—TFK 7=l BM7
— 9 .
> Size 150 14405 (E)
E BO7

IEC

Figure:12 — Variant 06, free connector

Table 12 — Dimensions for free connector variant 06

Dimensions in millimetres

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
BA7 17,85 17,95 18,05
BC7 - - 6,35
BD7 14,6 14,75 14,9
BE7 3535 345 355
BF7 1,68 1,84 2,0
AG7 3,052 -2 3,452
BI7 - - 14,33
BJ7 13,8 14,4 15
BK7 3,95 4,07 4,2
BM7 1,5 1,7 1,9
BN7 75 80 86
BO7 27,85 28,82 29,8

2 The IEC 60603-7 insert has to be capable to float between minimum value and
maximum value.
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4.8.3 Mounting information for variant 06, fixed connector

Figure 13 shows the mounting and Table 13 shows the related dimensions.

Type 1 Type 2 o AU7
/
| D O
@ ‘ S—7 ‘
N~ M~
L ~| o R VA, >
- —] 2 2 >
Z S |
& ‘ ) &
\\ AW7 \
AS7 @ AK7 @ AXT7
AT7
IEC
Figure 13 — Variant 06 mounting drawing
Table 13 — Variant 06 mounting information
Dimensions in millimetres
Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
AB7 24,6 246 24,8
AJ7 23,85 23,9 23,95
AK7 3,2 3,2 3,4
AS7 20,1 20,1 20,3
AT7 26,55 26,6 26,65
AL7 14,25 14,3 14,35
AU7 305 30,5 31
AW7 27,9 28 28,1
AV7 27,9 28 28,1
AX7 3,2 3,2 3,4
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4.9 Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 07 — locking lever coupling

4.9.1 Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 07, fixed connector side

Figure 14 shows a fixed connector with female contacts and Table 14 shows the related

dimensions.
AAB
N8
2[8 Centered to AA8 A-A
»]A AK8 , AJS
[
Lo =
/;’ LA \\ |
[B] | ) 8]
(w12 MRS
= ‘I—_k ; ) - “NI _ =| 4
—= )=

Size 150 16405 ®

]

AL8

Figure 14 — Variant 07, fixed connector

Table 14 — Dimensions fixed connector variant 07

Dimensions in millimetres

AM8 G

IEC

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
AA8 24,00 24,10 24,20
ABS8 24,00 24,10 24,20
ACS8 11,84 11,94 12,04
ADS8 8,85 9,00 9,15
AE8 15,95 16,00 16,05
AF8 3,85 3,95 4,05
AG8 21,30 21,30 21,40
AHS8 11,39 11,54 11,75
AJ8 6,90 7,10 7,25
AKS8 5,67 5,92 6,07
ALS8 4,40 4,50 4,60
AMS8 7,90 8,00 8,10
ANS 21,30 21,30 21,40
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4.9.2 Industrial IEC 60603-7 variant 07, free connector

Figure 15 shows a free connector with male contacts and Table 15 shows the related
dimensions.

BA8
A-A BBS
0 BP8 |
BL8 BC8 | Centered to BB8
B08 Plugged
A
BM8§ 1
y 1g==—====p\\
\ T ||
|
\ |

BO8

BK8
—
Z

g7
BD8
I

| | |
l
-
L;'
I

BF8

BN8

(I?i

r'\u
\
|

7 \\

]
8
%
BJ8 \ Seal -
A

BH8

IEC

Figure 15 — Variant,07, free connector

Table 15 — Dimensions for free connector variant 07

Dimensions in millimetres

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
BAS8 26,50 26,58 26,65
BB8 24,60 24,68 24,75
BC8 11,58 11,68 11,78
BD8 26,50 26,58 26,65
BES8 15,95 16,00 16,05
BF8 8,85 9,00 9,15
BG8 3,70 3,90 4,10
BH8 7,90 8,00 8,10
BJ8 3,30 3,50 3,70
BK8 21,30 21,30 21,40
BL8 21,90 22,00 22,50
BM38 8,25 8,25 8,50
BN8 11,42 11,50 11,52
BOS8 24,60 24,68 24,75
BP8 21,30 21,30 21,40
BQ8 9,15 - -
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4.9.3 Mounting information for variant 07, fixed connector

Figure 16 shows the mounting and Table 16 shows the related dimensions.

AA8

CC8
|
AA8

'BB8
! IEC

Figure 16 — Variant. 07 mounting drawing

Table 16 — Variant 07 mounting information

Dimensions in millimetres

Letter Minimum Nominal Maximum
AAS8 21,8 22,0 22,2
BB8 3,2 3,3 3,4
CC38 29,9 30,0 30,1

4.10 | Termination information

Termjnations according to the IEC 60603-7 series.

5 Gauges — Connectors for the IEC 60603-7 interface

According to the relevant IEC 60603-7 specifications.

6 Characteristics

6.1 Climatic category

The lowest and highest temperatures and the duration of the damp heat, steady state test
should be selected from the preferred values stated in 2.2 of IEC 61076-1:2006 and shall not
exceed the values defined in the relevant part of IEC 60603-7.
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The preferred temperature range given in Table 17 and severity of the damp heat steady
test have been selected to comply with the IEC 61156 series.

2023

state

Table 17 — Climatic categories — selected values for environmental performance level A

Climatic category Lower temperature Upper temperature Damp heat steady state
°C °C days
25/090/21 -25 90 21

6.2 ETectrical

6.2.1 Clearance and creepage distances

The permissible operating voltages depend upon the application and also onithe spegified

safety requirements.

Although insulation coordination is not required for these connectors for\safety aspects (unless
the multipurpose area of VO7 were used for additional power contacts‘with rated voltage Higher
than [50 V AC / 120 V DC, in which case it would be required) (it is required for elegtrical

functional requirements. In general, for minimum values of creepage and clearance dista
IEC §0664-1 shall apply, based upon the assigned voltage rating 50 V AC and 60 V DC.

nces,

The ¢reepage and clearance distances that cover perférmance requirements in IEC 60664-1

may be reduced, based on IEC TR 63040.

The greepage and clearance distances given in<Fable 18 apply as operating characterist
mategdl connectors according to this document.

cs of

In practice, reductions in creepage or clearance distances can occur due to the condyctive
pattefn of the printed board or the wiring used, and should in such case duly be taken into

accolnt.

NOTE| As indicated in IEC 60664-1,{E€’'TR 63040 provides an alternative and more precise dimensioning pro
for cleprances equal to or less than 2ymm.

Table 18 — Creepage and clearance

Dimensions in millimetre

tedure

b

Minimum distance between Minimum distance between
contacts and shield adjacent contacts
Creepage Clearance Creepage Clearance
1,40 0,51 0,36 0,36

The electrical characteristics are specified in the relevant part of IEC 60603-7.

6.2.2 Voltage proof
Conditions:

IEC 60512-4-1

Standard atmospheric conditions.

Mated connectors.

All variants: 1 000 V DC or AC peak, contact-to-contact.
1 500 V DC or AC peak, contact to shield.
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6.2.3 Current-carrying capacity
Conditions:

IEC 60512-5-2
All contacts, connected in series.

The current carrying capacity of connectors in accordance with the requirements of 2.4 of
IEC 61076-1:2006 shall comply with the derating curve given in Figure 17.

A

Current rin_rnﬁng dingrnm

Curren{ (A)
N

-
o)

0,6 N
0,4

\
0.2 \

0 >
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Ambient temperature (°C)

IEC

The mpximum permissible current for a given ambiént temperature (¢) is: 1(r) = 1,76 x (1 = £/90)%:5,
For ambient temperatures lower than 0 °C, the"maximum permissible current per conductor is 1,76 A.

The dgrating curve is permissible for the smallest wire size according to the manufacturers data sheet.

Figure 17 — Connector derating curve

6.2.4 Mating cycles\with power applied
See IEC 60512-99-001 and IEC 60512-99-002, if applicable.

6.2.5 Initial)contact resistance

Condjitions.:

IEC 60512-2-1, Test 2a

Mated connectors.

Measurement points: as specified in the relevant clause of the IEC 60603-7 series.
Signal contacts: 20 mQ maximum.

Shield contact: 20 mQ maximum.
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6.2.6 Input to output resistance
Conditions:

IEC 60512-2-1, Test 2a

Mated connectors.

Signal contacts: 200 mQ maximum.
Shield: 100 mQ maximum.

6.2.7 Resistance unbalance

Condjtions:

IEC §0512-2-1, Test 2a
Mated connectors.
Among all conductor, difference between maximum and minimum.

100 mQ maximum.
6.2.8 Initial insulation resistance
Condijtions:

IEC §0512-3-1, Test 3a

Mated connectors.

Test yoltage: 100 V DC

Each|contact and shield to all others: 500 MQ minimum.

6.3 Transmission characteristics

Trangmission performance is defined bycthe appropriate part of the IEC 60603-7 series.

6.4 Mechanical
6.4.1 Mechanical operation
Condjtions:

IEC §0512-9-1, Test9a

Mechfanical operation speed: 10 mm/s maximum.
Rest:(5 s minimum (unmated).

PL1:[750 eperations.

PL2: 5@ operations.

6.4.2 Effectiveness of connector coupling devices transversal
Conditions:

IEC 60512-8-1, Test 8a

Force 60 N to be applied at the end of the free housing to load the coupling device with the
maximum torque.

6.4.3 Effectiveness of connector coupling devices
Conditions:

IEC 60512-15-6, Test 15f
All types: 50 N for 60 s £ 5 s.
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6.4.4
Cond

Engaging and separating forces

itions:

IEC 60512-13-1, Test 13a

Spee
All ty

d: 50 mm/s maximum.

pes, insertion and withdrawal: 30 N maximum.

Initial torque test Insertion 1,0 Nm maximum and withdrawal 0,7 Nm maximum.

After conditioning torque test, insertion 2,0 Nm maximum and withdrawal 1,2 Nm maximum.

7 Test schedule

7.1

This

General

est schedule shows all tests and the order in which they shall be carried\out.

Referlence is made to the relevant test groups of the IEC 60603-7part for electrica

envir

bnmental test groups.

Testq according this document shall demonstrate the performahce of the protective hou

unde

Unles

keep

is, wh

harsh industrial environment with the relevant IEC 60603-7 connector inserted.

subsg¢quent tests.

Herei

7.2

The t
not n
meth

nafter, a mated set of connectors is called a "specimen”.

Test procedures and measuring methods

ecessarily the only ones-that can be used. In case of dispute, however, the spe
bd shall be used as thelreference method.

Unlegs otherwise specified, all tests shall be carried out under standard atmospheric cond

for te

sting as specifiedin IEC 60068-1.

Where approyval-procedures are involved and alternative methods are employed, it i

respd

meth

7.3

and

sings

s otherwise specified, mated sets of connectors, shall be tested. Care shall be taken to
a particular combination of connectors togetheryddring the complete test sequencej, that
en unmating is necessary for a certain test,.the same connectors shall be mated for the

est methods specified and given in the relevant standards are the preferred methods but

cified

jtions

5 the

nsibility\of the manufacturer to satisfy the authority granting approval that any alternative
bds which he may use give results equivalent to those obtained by the methods spedified.

—Preconditioning

Before the tests are made, the connectors shall be preconditioned under standard atmospheric
conditions for testing as specified in IEC 60068-1 for a period of 24 h, unless otherwise specified
by the manufacturer.

7.4

7.4.1

Wiring and mounting of specimens

Wiring

Wiring of these connectors shall take into account wire diameter of the cables defined in
IEC 61156-2, IEC 61156-3 and IEC 61156-4 as applicable. Where wiring and/or shielding of
test specimens is required, the detail specification of the relevant part of IEC 60603-7 shall be
reviewed for information suitable to comply with the selected methods of test.
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7.4.2 Mounting
When mounting is required in a test, unless otherwise specified, the connectors shall be rigidly

mounted on a metal plate or to specified accessories, whichever is applicable, using the
specified connection methods, fixing devices and panel cut-outs as laid down in Clause 4.

7.5 Arrangement for contact resistance test

As specified in the relevant part of IEC 60603-7.

7.6 Arrangement for dynamic stress tests

Contcht resistance measurement as specified in the relevant part of IEC 60603-7.

Figure 18 shows a dynamic stress test arrangement.

Dimension in millimetres

Fixed connector Free connector Cable clamp

/ 7
\ / %
\ /
/
/

~

777777

Fixture Mounting panel EC

NOTE Connector type as an example only.

Figure 18 — Vibration and shock test arrangement

7.7 | Basic (minimum) test schedule

Not alpplicable.

7.8 Full test schedule
7.8.1 General

The detail specification shall call for the following tests and shall specify the characteristics to
be examined and the requirements to be fulfilled; Table 19 through Table 22 shall be used.

For the full test schedule, 18 specimens are needed (3 groups of 6). Within each group, only 2
of the 6 specimens shall be subjected both to the IPX5 and the IPX7 tests. The same specimens
are used for both tests, protection against water jets and protection against temporary
immersion in water. Two additional specimens shall be used for the dust-tightness test, IP6X.
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7.8.2

Test group P — Preliminary

—-31-

The specimens shall be comprised of the variant shell and an IEC 60603-7 or an IEC 60603-7-1
interface. All specimens shall be subjected to the following tests in Table 19. All the test group
specimens shall be subjected to the preliminary group P tests in the following sequence.

The specimens shall then be divided into the appropriate number of groups. All connectors in
each group shall undergo the following tests as described in the detail specification and in the
sequence given, unless the detail specification of the relevant part of IEC 60603-7 requires
alteration of the sequence of tests or adds new tests to verify additional connector
characteristics.

The tpst parameters required shall not be less than those listed. The following tests speecify the
chargcteristics to be checked and the requirements to be fulfilled.
Table 19 — Test group P
Tesit Test Measurement to be’performed
hage
P Title IEC 60512 Severity or Title IEC 60512 Requirements
Part No. condition of test Part No
(Test No) (Test-No)
There shall be no
Visual 11 defect that would
examination (¢} (1a) impair
normal operation
P1 General Unmated - -
examination connectors The dlmepS|ons shall
Dimensional |1-2 comply with those
L specified in the
Rdrhination (1b) relevant figure of
Clause 4.
Polarizing 13-5 .
P2 method (13e) Not applicable
Test voltage
100,V x 15V DC | | 31
nsulation - .
P3 Method A resistance (3a) 500 MQ minimum
8’contacts/
specimen
Contact/contact:
Method A mated | Voltage 41 There shall be no
connectors proof (4a) breakdown or
1000 V DC or AC flashover.
peak
P4 All contacts to
test panel:
There shall be no
Method A mated breakdown or
connectors flashover.

1500V DCor AC
peak
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7.8.3 Test group AP — Dynamic/climatic
Table 20 — Test group AP — Dynamic/climatic
Test Test Measurement to be performed
hase
P Title IEC 60512 Severity or Title IEC 60512 Requirements
Part No condition of test Part No
(Test No) (Test No)
Measure forces and
torque as required
Insertion torque:
A LU IN-TT HIdXiHIUl
AP £ngaging and |43 4 Rate: 50 mm/min 13-1
Separating (13a) maximum (13a) Withdrawal torque:
forces 0,7 N-m maximunt
Insertion, and
withdrawal force:
30_,N*maximum
11-4 —-40 °C to 90 °C
. (11d), Mated connectors
AP2 cl?famd change (IEC 25 cycles,
60068-2- .
temperature 14 test ty: 30 min
Nb
) recovery time 2 h
Test voltage
100V £ 15V DC : _
AP3 Insgl;atlon 331 500 MQ minimum
Method A resistance (3a)
8 contacts/specimen
Contact/contact:
Method A mated There shall be no|
connectors breakdown or
1000 V.OC or AC flashover.
peak
4-1
AP4 Alf‘contacts to test | Voltage proof (4a)
panel:
Method A mated There shall be no|
breakdown or
connectors
flashover.
1500V DC or AC
peak
AP5 Unmated connectors | Visual -1 No damage likely|to
examination (1a) impair normal
operation
AP6 Climatic damp | 11-3 21 cycles low
heat (11c) temperature 25 °C ,
(IEC High temperature
BUUGB- 55 °C,
2-30)
Cold, humidity 93 %
All samples in
mated state
Measure forces and
torque as required
Insertion torque:
Engagiqg and 131 131 2,0 N-m maximum
APT separating (13a) (13a) Withdrawal torque:
forces

1,2 N-m maximum

Insertion and
withdrawal force:
30 N maximum
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Test Test Measurement to be performed
hase
P Title IEC 60512 Severity or Title IEC 60512 Requirements
Part No condition of test Part No
(Test No) (Test No)
N/2 operations —
see mechanical
operations.
Mechanical Speed 10 mm/s )
operation maximum 2\7= 5)0 operations
. PLA1
AP8 (half_?_f Ijhe 991 Rest 5 s (unmated)
speciiie (9a) N = 50 operations
numbgr of Fully assembled (PL2)
opefations) conmectorstested
and the locking
device/action of shell
variant is actuated
Effectiveness 15-6 Rate of load 4-1
AP9 of coupling (15f) application 44,5 N/s (4a) 50Nfor60s 5
device max.
No leakage on
Spray — Test 5 and 7 | Test 14.2.5 contacts. Test 2 gf the
Second .
AP10 characteristic 6,3 mm nozzle, “5” and 14.2.7 of six BP test group
numeral ’ ’ IEC 60529:19 samples. Test safne
1 m, 30 min, “7” 89 two samples for IPX5
and IPX7 test
Dust Test6 IP6X No deposit ¢f
First o Test 6, Table 7 of Tablé7 of dust per
AP11 Characteristic IEC 60529:1989 IEC 60529:19 IEC 60529:1989, [13.6.
Numeral first characteristic 89 ’ Use two different
numeral samples from AP9
Test voltage
100V + 15V DC ; _
AP12 InSl_JI?tlon 331 500 MQ minimum
Method A resistance (3a)
8 contacts/specimen
Contact/contact:
Method A 41 There shall be no|
AP13 mated connectors Voltage proof (4a) breakdown or
flashover
1000V DC or AC
peak
All contacts to test
panel:
Method A broakdown or |
mated connectors
flashover
1500V DC or AC
peak
. No damage likely|to
AP14 Unmated connectors l_/",ilfilmﬁm ,11_9\ impair normal

operation



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c73d197aca0d4940278099835a04b370

— 34—

IEC 61076-3-106:2023 © |EC 2023

7.8.4 Test Group BP — Mechanical
Table 21 — Test Group BP — Mechanical
Test Test Measurement to be performed
hase
P Title IEC 60512 Severity or Title IEC 60512 Requirements
Part No condition of test Part No
(Test No) (Test No).
NI/2 operations —
see mechanical
operations.
Mechanical Speed 10 mm/s
operation maximum N = 75U operatiohs
] (PL1)
BP1 (half_?_f Ijhe 991 Rest 5 s (unmated)
speciiie (9a) N = 250 pperations
number of Fully assembled (PL2)
operations) connectors tested
and the locking
device/action of shell
variant is actuated
No leakage on
Spray — Test 5 and
pray Test 14.2.5 contacts. Test 2 ¢f the
Second Test7 ¢
BP2 characteristic and 14.2.7 of six BP test group
6,3 mm nozzle, “5” IEC 60529:19 samples. Test same
numeral
. 89 two samples for IPX5
1'm, 30 min, *7 and IPX7 test
Dust TestG IP6X No deposit pf
First o Test 6, Table 7 of Table 7 of dust per
BP3 Characteristic IEC 60529:1989 (EC"60529:19 IEC 60529:1989,[13.6.
numeral first characteristic 89 : Use two different
numeral samples from BPP
Test voltage
100 V = 15 \LBC ; .
BP4 '”Sg'f‘tm” 331 500 MQ minimun.
Method A resistance (3a)
8 contacts/specimen
Contact/contact:
Method A, There shall be ng
mated connectors breakdown or
flash
1000 VV DC or AC ashover
BP5 peak Voltage 4-1
All contacts to test | Proof (4a)
anel:
P There shall be ng
Method A, breakdown or
mated connectors flashover
1500V DC or AC
Visual 1- No damage likely| to
BP6 Unmated connectors | - . . (12} impair normal

operation
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7.8.5 Test group CP — Continuity
Table 22 — Test group CP — Continuity
Test Test Measurement to be performed
hase
P Title IEC 60512 Severity or Title IEC 60512 Requirements
Part No condition of test Part No
(Test No) (Test No)
f=(10 - 500) Hz,
Ampl. = 0,35 mm
. . 6-4 ’ Contact 2-5 .
CP1 Vibration (6d) Accolm 50 mis2 disturbance (2e) 10 ys maximum
10 sweeps / axis
259,11 ms
CP2 Shock ?6-2) duration of impact, (Cj:ics)‘.m?g;nce (22'2) 10 ps Maximum
250 m/s?, half sine
Test voltage
100 V DC ; _
cP3 Insulation | 3-1 500 MQ minimum
Method A resistance (3a)
Mated connectors
No leakage on
Test 14.2.5 contacts. Test 2 of the
Second “5» 1IEC 60529: .
Cp4 characteristic 6,3 mm nozzle, *5” | gng 14.2.7 of 1989 six CP test group
numeral 1 m. 30 min. “7" IEC 60529:19 142 7 samples. Test same
’ ' 89 < two samples for IPX5
and IPX7 test
First Test 6, No deposit of dusf per
CP5 Characteristi IEC 60529:1989, Table 7 of IEC 60529:1989, [13.6.
¢ numeral 13.4 and 13.6 IEC 60529:19 Use two different
89 specimen from CR7
There shall be no
CP6 Unmated Visual 1-1 defects that would
connectofs examination | (1a) impair normal
operation
7.8.6 Test Group DP
This [testing is covered by the use of prequalified IEC 60603-7 series on fixed and free
conngctors.
7.8.7 Test Group EP
The glectricaltransmission (signal integrity) requirements (signal integrity) are defined in the
apprqpriate {EC 60603-7 series of standards.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c73d197aca0d4940278099835a04b370

- 36 — IEC 61076-3-106:2023 © |EC 2023

Bibliography

IEC 60512-99-001:2012, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements —
Part 99-001: Test schedule for engaging and separating connectors under electrical load —
Test 99a: Connectors used in twisted pair communication cabling with remote power

IEC 60512-99-002:2022, Connectors for electrical and electronic equipment — Tests and
measurements — Part 99-002: Endurance test schedules — Test 99b: Test schedule for unmating
under electrical load

|IEC 64076-3—+14—GConncectorstfor-elestronic—eguipment—Produetreguiremen Part-3-114:
Rectgangular connectors — Detail specification for protective housings for use with8-way
shieldled and unshielded connectors for frequencies up to 600 MHz for industrial envirohments

incorporating the IEC 60603-7 series interface — Variant 11 related to IEC 610/6-3-106 —
Bayohet coupling type

IEC §1076-3-115, Connectors for electronic equipment — Product requirements — Part 3-115:
Rectangular connectors — Detail specification for protective housings-for use with 8-way
shieldled and unshielded connectors for frequencies up to 600 MHz for industrial environments
incorporating the IEC 60603-7 series interface — Variant 12 related(toe IEC 61076-3-106 — Push-
pull type

IEC §1076-3-116, Connectors for electronic equipment — Product requirements — Part 3-116:
Rectgngular connectors — Detail specification for protective housings for use with 8§-way
shiel@led and unshielded connectors for frequencies up to 600 MHz for industrial environments
incorporating the IEC 60603-7 series interface — Viariant 13 related to IEC 61076-3-106 —
Locking lever

IEC §1076-3-117, Connectors for electronicequipment — Product requirements — Part 3-117:
Rectgngular connectors — Detail specification for protective housings for use with 8-way
shiel@led and unshielded connectors forlindustrial environments incorporating the IEC 60603-7
series$ interface — Variant 14 related to 1EC 61076-3-106 — Push-pull coupling

IEC TR 63040, Guidance on clearances and creepage distances in particular for distances
equal to or less than 2 mm - Test results of research on influencing parameters

ISO 14405 (all parts), Geometrical product specifications (GPS) — Dimensional tolerancing



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c73d197aca0d4940278099835a04b370



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c73d197aca0d4940278099835a04b370

- 38 - IEC 61076-3-106:2023 © |IEC 2023

SOMMAIRE

AVANT-PROP O S .. e ettt et e e et e e e et e e eanns 41
INTRODUGCTION ..ottt et et e e e e e et e e e et e e e et e et e e e eenns 43
1 Domaine d'application ... 44
2 REfEreNCES NOIMAtiVES (..t e 44
3 Termes et definitioNS ... e 46
4 Informations relatives aux diMeNSIONS ......iiuiiiiii e 46
4.1 CaracteristiQUes COMMUNES ... iuu ittt e e e et e e e et e et aeaeaeaeeenan 46
4.2 GNETAlITES e el by ....46
4.3 Configuration des contacts de tous les types de connecteurs..................(\ /.| ....46
4.4 EtanCh@ité IPB5/IPB7 .......cccveeeeeeeeeeeee e sl ....46
4.5 Variante 01 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle — Accouplement a baionngtte ............ ....47
451 Variante 01 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, embase..............0=0 ..., ....47
4.5.2 Variante 01 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, fiche.............a0 ... ....48
4.5.3 Informations concernant le montage pour la variante 04,)embase.............. ....48
4.6 Variante 04 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle — Accouplementienfichable................ ....50
4.6.1 Variante 04 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, embase~...............ccooeiiiiiiinnenn. ....50
4.6.2 Variante 04 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, fiche ...l ....51
4.6.3 Informations concernant le montage pour’la variante 04, embase............... ....52

4.7 Variante 05 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle --Accouplement a levier de
VEITOUIIAGE ..o e e ....53
4.71 Variante 05 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, embase.............ccoocoviiiiiniinnenn. ....53
4.7.2 Variante 05 de I'lEC 60603-7.industrielle, fiche.............cooiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. ....54
4.7.3 Informations concernant le montage pour la variante 05, embase............... ....55
4.3 Variante 06 de I'lEC 60603-7. industrielle — Accouplement enfichable................ ....56
4.8.1 Variante 06 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, embase ...............ccocoiiiiii] ....56
4.8.2 Variante 06 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, fiche..........cc..cooiiiiiiiiiin i, ....57
4.8.3 Informations concernant le montage pour la variante 06, embase............... ....58

4.9 Variante 07 de I'|E€ 60603-7 industrielle — Accouplement a levier de
VI OUI I BGE  a eeeeeeeeeeeeea ....59
4.91 Variante 07 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, c6té embase .............cceeenveennnen. ....59
4.9.2 Variante 07 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, fiche.............coooiiiiiiill ....60
4.9.3 Informations concernant le montage pour la variante 07, embase............... ....61
4.10 Infarmations concernant 1€s SOrties .......couiiiiiii i ....61
Calibres — Connecteurs pour l'interface IEC 60603-7..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen ....61
D ArACErISHIQUES ..o ....61
6.1 Catégorie ClIMatiQUE .......couii e e 61
6.2 Caractéristiques EleCtriqQUES ... ..o i 62
6.2.1 Distances d’isolement et lignes de fuite .........cccoeiiiiiiii i, 62
6.2.2 TeNUE BN LBNSION .. e e 63
6.2.3 Courant limite admisSible........co.iiiii 63
6.2.4 Cycles d’accouplement avec puissance appliquée ...........cocveeiiiieiiiniiniinnennnn. 63
6.2.5 Résistance initiale de contact ... 64
6.2.6 Résistance entrée/Sortie ........oooeiiiiii 64
6.2.7 Dissymeétrie de résistanCe..........oi i 64
6.2.8 Résistance d’isolement initiale...........cooooiiiiiii 64
6.3 Caractéristiques de transSmisSSiON ... 64
6.4 Caractéristiques ME&CaANIQUES ... ... 64


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c73d197aca0d4940278099835a04b370

IEC 61076-3-106:2023 © IEC 2023 -39-

6.4.1 Fonctionnement MéCaniqQUEe ........c.iniiiiniiii e 64

6.4.2 Efficacité des dispositifs d’accouplement des connecteurs, sens
IFANSVEISAL. . e 65
6.4.3 Efficacité des dispositifs d'accouplement des connecteurs............................. 65
6.4.4 Forces d'accouplement et de désaccouplement .............cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinneanes 65
7 e To ] =0T o 4= To I =TT 65
7.1 LT a1 = L1 =P 65
7.2 Procédures d’essai et méthodes de mesure ... .o 65
7.3 Préconditionnement .. ... 66
7.4 E&btageetmontagedesspécimens———————— ....66
T.4.1 CaADIAgE . e L) ....66
1.4.2 MONTAGE ..o e G ....66
7. Montage pour I’essai de la résistance de contact ................oo O] ....66
7.6 Montage pour les essais de contrainte dynamique .............coooiiiec N, ....66
7.7 Programme d’essai de base (minimal) ..........cooooiiiiiiin e A ....67
7.8 Programme d’essai complet ... e A e ....67
7.8.1 GNEIalIteS .o i N ....67
7.8.2 Groupe d'essais P — Essais préliminaires ...........( s ....67
7.8.3 Groupe d'essais AP — Essais dynamiques/climatiques.................cc.oeenanld ....69
7.8.4 Groupe d’essais BP — Mécanique ..o ... 72
7.8.5 Groupe d'essais CP — Continuité ...l oo, ... 73
7.8.6 Groupe d’essais DP ... S ....73
1.8.7 Groupe d’essais EP ..o N ... 73
271 0] [T [o = T o L= .74
Figurp 1 — Variante 01, embase .. .. ..o @i ....47
Figurp 2 — Variante 01, fiChe . ... o e ....48
Figure 3 — Variante 01, schéma de-montage dumodéle 1 ..., ....49
Figure 4 — Variante 01, schéma'de montage dumodeéle 2..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiciieeeeeee ....49
Figure 5 — Variante 04, embase ... ....50
Figurp 6 — Variante 04, fiChe ... ... ....51
Figure 7 — Variante 04, schéma de montage .........oooiniiiiii i ....52
Figure 8 — Variante 05, embase ..o ....53
Figurp 9 — Variante 05, fiChe ... ..o ....54
Figure ¥0~='Variante 05, schéma de montage .........cooouiiiiiiiiiii e ....55
FigureHt+—Variante 86—embase—7—7——2—omD——— 7o' 56
Figure 12 — Variante 06, fiCNe ... ... e 57
Figure 13 — Variante 06, schéma de montage ....... ..o 58
Figure 14 — Variante 07, emMbase ..o 59
Figure 15 — Variante 07, fiCNe ... e 60
Figure 16 — Variante 07, schéma de montage .........ooiiiiiiiiiii e 61
Figure 17 — Courbe de taux de réduction du CONNECteUr ...........couiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 63
Figure 18 — Montage pour les essais de chocs et de vibrations..............cooiiii, 67
Tableau 1 — Dimensions pour une embase de la variante O1............cooiiiiii i 47

Tableau 2 — Dimensions pour une fiche de la variante 01 ..., 48


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c73d197aca0d4940278099835a04b370

—-40 - IEC 61076-3-106:2023 © |IEC 2023

Tableau 3 — Variante 01, information de montage du modéle 1 ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 49
Tableau 4 — Variante 01, information de montage du modéle 2 ..., 49
Tableau 5 — Dimensions pour une embase de lavariante 04 ..., 50
Tableau 6 — Dimensions pour une fiche de la variante 04 ............ccooiiiiiiiiiiii i, 51
Tableau 7 — Variante 04, information de montage ............cooeiiiiiiiiiie e 52
Tableau 8 — Dimensions pour une embase de la variante 05.............coooiiiiiiii e, 53
Tableau 9 — Dimensions pour une fiche de la variante 05 ..., 54
Tableau 10 — Variante 05, information de montage ..........coooeiiiiiiiiii e 55
Tabldau TT — Dimensions pour une embase de Ta variante 06......................... ... .. ....56
Tablgau 12 — Dimensions pour une fiche de la variante 06..................ccooiiiiiii el b ....57
Tablgau 13 — Variante 06, information de montage ............ccooiiiiiiiii et ....58
Tablgau 14 — Dimensions pour une embase de la variante 07 ...............coc o ANl ....59
Tablgau 15 — Dimensions pour une fiche de la variante 07...............coooieie il D ....60
Tablgau 16 — Variante 07, information de montage ... A T ....61
Tablgau 17 — Catégories climatiques — Valeurs choisies pour le niveau A de

perfofmance enVviroNNEMENTAlE ..........o.iiiiii i T s T ....62
Tablgau 18 — Lignes de fuite et distances d’isolement ..........;00/ i ....62
Tablgau 19 — Groupe d'eSSaiS P ..o O ....68
Tablgau 20 — Groupe d'essais AP — Essais dynamiquesS/climatiques...............c.coiiiii] ....69
Tablgau 21 — Groupe d’essais BP — MEéCaniquUe ... a8 i ... 72

Tablgau 22 — Groupe d'essais CP — Continuité .o . i ... 73



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c73d197aca0d4940278099835a04b370

IEC 61076-3-106:2023 © |IEC 2023 - 41 -

1

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

8)

9)

COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CONNECTEURS POUR EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRIQUES
ET ELECTRONIQUES - EXIGENCES DE PRODUIT -

Partie 3-106: Connecteurs rectangulaires — Spécification particuliéere
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pour boitiers de protection utilisés avec des connecteurs blindés

et non blindés a 8 voies pour des environnements industriels
incorporant lI'interface série IEC 60603-7

AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de hormalisation con
I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L’'IEC a pour of
oriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domair]
ectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'lEC — entre autres activités — publie-des Normes internatig
b Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS)
ides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration estconfiée a des comités d'étudg
vaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traite ‘peut participer. Les organis
brnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison 'dvec I'lEC, participent égaleme
vaux. L’'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internatjenale de Normalisation (ISO), seld
ditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

5 décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mes
Esible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étantdonné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC inté
t représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

5 Publications de I'l[EC se présentent sous la formevde recommandations internationales et sont a
nme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC, Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu
ssure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsg
entuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation\qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

hs le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans t

régionales. Toutes divergences entre’ toutes Publications de I'IEC et toutes publications nationa

FC elle-méme ne fournit aueune  attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépe
rnissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marqy
formité de I'lEC. L’'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certif|
épendants.

Cune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandg
ompris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux d¢
ir tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de q
ure que ‘ce-soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les déq
oulant 'de’la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication dg
auscrédit qui lui est accordé.

s les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatior).
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L'IEC 61076-3-106 a été établie par le sous-comité 48B: Connecteurs électriques, du comité
d’études 48 de I'lEC: Connecteurs électriques et structures mécaniques pour les équipements
électriques et électroniques. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Cette seconde édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 2006. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.
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Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) amélioration des schémas et ajout de dimensions.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:
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INTRODUCTION

Le présent document, initialement publié en 2006 et qui compte 10 variantes, décrit a présent
5 variantes de boitiers de connecteurs ayant différentes configurations (rectangulaires ou
circulaires) et différents systémes de verrouillage (& levier de verrouillage, enfichable,
accouplement a baionnette) compatibles avec toutes les interfaces de connecteurs de la série
IEC 60603-7, qu’elles soient blindées ou non blindées.

Cet ensemble de variantes, a présent réduit pour refléter leur adéquation au marché, est destiné
a fournir plusieurs fagons différentes d'améliorer, au niveau IP65/IP67, le degré de protection

des connecteurs de transmission de données qui en résultent. principalement en vue d
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de ces 5 variantes de boftiers de connecteurs.
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esoins des applications industrielles variées.

ines de ces variantes ont été approuvées par d'autres comités d'études de I'lEC et/g
onsortiums externes, en tant qu'interface de référence podr des applications spécifi
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bcteurs rectangulaires pour équipements électriques et électroniques, bien que la 1
ariantes d’origine décrites dans le présent,document (a savoir les variantes 01, 03,
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Partie 3-106: Connecteurs rectangulaires — Spécification particuliéere

1 Domaine d'application

La pf

pour boitiers de protection utilisés avec des connecteurs blindés
et non blindés a 8 voies pour des environnements industriels
incorporant lI'interface série IEC 60603-7

ésente partie de I'lEC 61076 constitue la spécification particuliére de produit poyr les

conngcteurs a 8 voies pour la transmission de données a des fréquences inférieures ou épgales
a 60(0 MHz.
Elle gouvre les boitiers de protection pour améliorer les connecteursa 8 voies blindés gt non

blindés existants qui utilisent l'interface décrite dans la séfie IEC 60603-7 pou
caradtéristiques assignées IP65/IP67 conformément a [I'I[EC.60529, utilisée dans

envir
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de lgur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées,

I'éditi

IEC 4

bnnements industriels.

nt document et une variété de différentes configurations de montage et types de s
bnt détaillés dans la série IEC 60603-7.

onfigurations d’accouplement communes’pour toutes les variantes sont définies
60603-7. Les dimensions d’accouplement pour les boitiers données a [I'Art
bttent de satisfaire aux conditions d’accouplement de I'lEC 60603-7.

ariantes complétement assemblées (connecteurs) décrites dans le présent docy
bent des embases et des fiches pleinement conformes a la série IEC 60603-7.

éférences normatives

ocuments suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu’ils constituent, pour tout ou

0068-1, Essais d'environnement — Partie 1: Généralités et lignes directrices

r les
les

oftiers couvrent une variété de différents mécanismes de verrouillage conformément au

brties

dans
cle 3

ment

bartie
seule

on citée s'applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniere édition du document de
référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 60068-2-14, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2-14: Essais — Essai N: Variation de
température

IEC 60068-2-30, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2-30: Essais — Essai Db: Essai cyclique de

chale

ur humide (cycle de 12 h + 12 h)

IEC 60512-1-1, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures — Partie 1-1:
Examen général — Essai 1a: Examen visuel

IEC 60512-1-2, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures — Partie 1-2:
Examen général — Essai 1b: Examen de dimension et masse
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IEC 60512-2-1:2002, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures —
Partie 2-1: Essais de continuité électrique et de résistance de contact — Essai 2a: Résistance
de contact — Méthode du niveau des millivolts

IEC 60512-2-5, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures — Partie 2-5:
Essais de continuité électrique et de résistance de contact — Essai 2e: Perturbation de contact

IEC 60512-3-1:2002, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures —
Partie 3-1: Essais d'isolement — Essai 3a: Résistance d'isolement

IEC 60512-4-1:2003,_Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Fssais ef mesures —
Parti¢ 4-1: Essais de contrainte diélectrique — Essai 4a: Tension de tenue

IEC §0512-6-3, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures—|Partig¢ 6-3:
Essals de contraintes dynamiques — Essai 6¢: Chocs

IEC §0512-6-4, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et-mesures — Parti¢ 6-4:
Essals de contraintes dynamiques — Essai 6d: Vibrations (sinusoidales)

IEC 40512-8-1:2010, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesufes —
Parti¢ 8-1: Essais sous charge statique (embases) — Essai 8a,;sCharge statique transversple

IEC §0512-9-1:2010, Connecteurs pour équipements élecironiques — Essais et mesufes —
Parti¢ 9-1: Essais d'endurance — Essai 9a: Fonctionnemént mécanique

IEC §0512-11-3, Connecteurs pour équipements) électroniques — Essais et mesunes -
Parti¢ 11-3: Essais climatiques — Essai 11c: Essai‘continu de chaleur humide

IEC §0512-11-4, Connecteurs pour équip€ments électroniques — Essais et mesunes —
Parti¢ 11-4: Essais climatiques — Essai_#1d: Variations rapides de température

IEC §0512-13-1:2006 Connecteurs\pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesufes —
Parti¢ 13-1: Essais de fonctionpément mécanique — Essai 13a: Forces d'accouplement let de
désagcouplement

IEC §0512-13-5, Connéecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures -
Parti¢ 13-5: Essais de.fonctionnement mécanique — Essai 13e: Méthode de polarisation |et de
codage

IEC §0512-15-6:2008, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesufes —
Parti¢ 15-6s—Essais (mécaniques) des connecteurs — Essai 15f. Efficacité des disp¢sitifs
d'accpuplement des connecteurs

IEC 60529:1989, Degrés de protection procurés par les enveloppes (Code IP)

IEC 60603-7, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases non écrantées a 8 voies

IEC 60603-7-1, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-1: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases écrantées a 8 voies

IEC 60664-1, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les réseaux d'énergie électrique
a basse tension — Partie 1: Principes, exigences et essais

IEC 61076-1:2006, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Exigences de produit —
Partie 1: Spécification générique
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IEC 61156-2, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications — Part 2:
Symmetrical pair/quad cables with transmission characteristics up to 100 MHz — Horizontal floor
wiring — Sectional specification (disponible en anglais seulement)

IEC 61156-3, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications — Part 3:
Work area cable — Sectional specification (disponible en anglais seulement)

IEC 61156-4, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications — Part 4:
Riser cables — Sectional specification (disponible en anglais seulement)

3 initi
Aucup terme n'est défini dans le présent document.

L'ISJ et I'lEC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinéées a étre utilisées
en ndrmalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

o |HC Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.arg/

e |0 Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse http://wwwWw:iso.org/obp

4

nformations relatives aux dimensions

4.1 | Caractéristiques communes

Les ¢onnecteurs industriels décrits dans le présent document sont composés du mpdele
IEC §0603-7 d’embases et de fiches, blindées euonon blindées, logées dans un bofitier pu un
capof (boitier) de connecteur de qualité industrielle unique.

NOTE| En régle générale, un raccord est également utilisé pour adapter I'embase ou la fiche IEC 60603-7 dans le
boitierfou le capot (boitier) correspondant.

Les |nformations d’accouplement<let les exigences de contact de la portion d’intgrface
IEC §0603-7 de ces connecteurs\industriels doivent étre conformes aux articles approprigs de
la partie applicable de la sérje\lEC 60603-7.

Les e¢xigences suivantes\'s’appliquent au connecteur complet composé tant de ficheg que
d’embases dans l'uneldes variantes décrites de boitiers/bofitiers extérieurs.

4.2 Généralijtes

Les dimensions sont données en millimétres, les schémas sont représentés en projection du
prem|er,diedre/troisieme triédre. La forme des connecteurs peut varier par rapport a ¢elles
donnges’ dans les figures suivantes, a condition que les dimensions spécifiées ne soient pas
affectées:

4.3 Configuration des contacts de tous les types de connecteurs

Les configurations des contacts doivent étre conformes aux parties applicables de
I''EC 60603-7.

4.4 Etanchéité IP65/IP67

Les connecteurs destinés a se conformer aux caractéristiques assignées IP selon I'lEC 60529
exigent I’étanchéité des composants afin de satisfaire aux exigences détaillées dans les
programmes d’essai de 7.8.
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4.5 Variante 01 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle — Accouplement a baionnette
4.5.1 Variante 01 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, embase

La Figure 1 représente une embase avec des contacts femelles et le Tableau 1 donne les
dimensions associées.
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Figure 1 — Variante 01, embase

Tableau 1 — Dimensions_pour une embase de la variante 01

Dimensions en millimétres

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
AA2 5,46 - -
AB2 2,74 3,15 3,56
AC2 11,78 11,91 12,03
AD2 1,40 1,52 1,65
AE2 6,68 6,90 7,11
AF2 3,88 4,01 4,14
AG2 1,35 1,47 1,57
AH2 17,3 17,45 17,6
Al2 24,46 24,55 24,64
AJ2 - - 10,69
AK2 13,33 13,46 13,58
AL2 8,25 8,38 8,50
AM2 2,75 2,95 3,15
AN2 0,152 0,229 0,304
AO2 7,62 - -
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4.5.2 Variante 01 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, fiche

La Figure 2 représente une fiche avec des contacts méles et le Tableau 2 donne les dimensions
associées.

R

Centré surlNJAQ2
~—AU2

AT2 —‘

AV2

AQ2 —]
AR2

AN ,/
— v \Reéférence
IEC 60603-7
AS2 - =\
\ Surface de montage
du joint
Section S-S

Figure 2 — Variante 01, fiche

IEC

Tableau 2 — Dimensions pour une fiche de la variante 01

Dimensions en millimétres

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
AO2 - - 5,08
AP2 7,85 7,98 8,1
AQ2 16,8 16,94 17,1
AR2 24,74 24,87 25,0
AS2 2,49 2,54 2,59
AT2 11,58 11,68 11,78
AU2 1,75 2,01 2,25
AX2 1,04 1,17 1,30
AY2 3,89 4,01 4,14
AZ2 6,35 6,48 6,60
BA2 10,19 - -
AV2 239° - 241°
AW2 19 = T2t
NOTE AT2 centré sur AQ2.

Informations concernant le montage pour la variante 01, embase

Généralités

Il existe deux types de dimensions de montage pour la variante 01.
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4.5.3.2 Modéle 1 de montage pour la variante 01

La Figure 3 représente le montage et le Tableau 3 donne les dimensions associées.

Figure 3 — Variante 01, schéma de montage du modéle 1

Tableau 3 — Variante 01, information de montage‘du modeéle 1

Dimensions en millimétres

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
AA3 12,34 12,56 12,77
AB3 26,92 27,41 27,89
AC3 2,49 2,55 2,69

4.5.3

La Fi

3 Modéle 2 de montage pour la‘variante 01

pure 4 représente le montage_etyle Tableau 4 donne les dimensions associées.

& AC4.

Figure 4 — variante

- -

+

el — AD4—--

IEC

, Schema de montage du modele

Tableau 4 - Variante 01, information de montage du modéle 2

Dimensions en millimétres

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
AC4 - 30,55 -
AD4 - 32,26 -
AE4 - 4,37 -
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Variante 04 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, embase

Variante 04 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle — Accouplement enfichable

La Figure 5 représente une embase avec des contacts femelles et le Tableau 5 donne les
dimensions associées.
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F
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Figure 5 — Variante 04, embase
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Tableau 5 — Dimensions pour une embase de la variante 04

Dimensions en millimétres

A0S

IEC

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
AA5 12,46 12,49 12,52
AB5 12,95 12,98 13,01
AC5 14,80 14,85 14,90
AD5 15,76 15,79 15,82
AE5 16,23 16,26 16,29
AF5 17,90 17,95 18,00
AG5 4,62 4,68 4,74
AH5 5,50 5,60 5,70
AJ5 1,45 1,50 1,55
AK5 13,00 13,20 13,40
ALS 7,95 8,00 8,05
AM5 0,55 0,60 0,65
AN5 1,25 1,30 1,35
AO5 0,55 0,60 0,65
AP5 R 1,22 R 1,25 R 1,28
AQ5 2,65 2,70 2,75
AX5 12,45 12,50 12,55
AY5 13,50 13,55 13,60
AZ5 8,2 8,35 8,5
AAA5 14° 15° 16°
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4.6.2
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Variante 04 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, fiche

La Figure 6 représente une fiche avec des contacts méles et le Tableau 6 donne les dimensions

associées.
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Figure 6 — Variante 04, fiche

Dimensions en millimétres

BJS
BH5

Tableau 6 — Dimensions,pour une fiche de la variante 04

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
BA5 12,34 12,37 12,40
BB5 12,83 12,86 12,89
BC5 15,10 15,15 15,20
BDS 15,64 15,67 15,70
BES 16,11 16,14 16,17
BF5 18,20 18,25 18,30
BG5 4,62 4,68 4,74
BH5 4,95 5,00 5,05
BJ5 475 486 485
BL5 7,75 7,80 7,85
BM5 0,10 0,20 0,30
BN5 0,70 0,80 0,90
BO5 0,70 0,75 0,80
BP5 R 1,22 R 1,25 R 1,28
BQ5 3,90 4,00 4,10
BR5 1,70 1,75 1,80
BX5 20,05 20,10 20,15
BY5 19,70 19,85 20,00

IEC


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c73d197aca0d4940278099835a04b370

- 52 - IEC 61076-3-106:2023 © |IEC 2023

4.6.3 Informations concernant le montage pour la variante 04, embase

La Figure 7 représente le montage et le Tableau 7 donne les dimensions associées.

ATS

AR5

AWS

AV5

AV5
AS5

AU5

S

1EC
Figure 7 — Variante 04, schéma de montage

Tableau 7 — Variante 04, information.de’'montage

Dimensions en millimétres

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
AR5 18,30 18,40 18,50
AS5 16,10 16,20 16,30
AT5 25,10 25,20 25,30
AU5 10530 10,35 10,40
AV5 3,45 3,50 3,55
AWS5 - M 2,5 -
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4.7

471

Variante 05 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, embase

Variante 05 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle — Accouplement a levier de verrouillage

La Figure 8 représente une embase avec des contacts femelles et le Tableau 8 donne les
dimensions associées.

AG6

AF6

Taille 150 14405 ®)

Figure 8 — Variante 05, embase
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—» AK6
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| 2 =
= |
{} Zone polyvalente N

A6

Tableau 8 — Dimensions pour une embase de la variante 05

Dimensions en millimétres

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
AA6 7,06

AB6 11,39 11,56 11,56
AC6 21,30 21,30 21,40
AD6 24,00 24,20 24,20
AE6 11,84 11,94 12,04
AF6 21,30 21,30 21,40
AG6 24,00 24,20 24,20
AH6 - - 4,65
AJ6 6,95 7,00 7,15
AK6 5,67 5,92 6,07

IEC
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Variante 05 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, fiche

La Figure 9 représente une fiche avec des contacts méales et le Tableau 9 donne les dimensions

associées.

raccoma

AHE

HGE
BFE

BEd -

BO6

T Zone polyvalente <

Tallle (50 16405 (E)

gHb

Figure 9 — Variante\05, fiche

Tableau 9 — Dimensions pour une fiche de la variante 05

Dimensions en millimétres

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
BA6 - - 6,78
BB6 11,42 11,50 11,50
BC6 21,20 21,20 21,35
BD6 24,60 24,60 24,75
BE6 11,58 11,68 11,79
BF6 21,20 21,20 21,35
BG6 24,60 24,60 24,75
BH6 - - 9,30
BJ6 7,40 7,50 7,65
BL6 - - 16,95
BM®6 26,50 26,50 26,65
BN6 26,50 26,50 26,65
BO6 9,15 - -
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4.7.3 Informations concernant le montage pour la variante 05, embase

La Figure 10 représente le montage et le Tableau 10 donne les dimensions associées.

AX6
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Figure 10 — Variante 05, schéma de montage

Tableau 10 — Variante 05, information de montage

Dimensions en millimétres

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
AWG6 21,80 22,00 22,20
AX6 21,80 22,00 22,20
AY6 29,90 30,00 30,10
AZ6 - - 2,50
AAA6 3,20 3,30 3,40
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Variante 06 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle — Accouplement enfichable

Variante 06 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, embase

La Figure 11 représente une embase avec des contacts femelles et le Tableau 11 donne les
dimensions associées.

Plan de référence
Sefon IMEC 6UbU3-7
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Tableau 11 — Dimensions pour une embase de la variante 06

Taille 150 14405

AF7

IEC

Figurey11 — Variante 06, embase

Dimensions en millimétres

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
ACT7 18,05 18,15 18,25
AD7 14,9 15,15 15,4
AE7 75° 85° 86°
AF7 3,85 3,95 4,05
AH7 - - 24 .2
Al7 29,0 29,3 29,6
AJ7 15,2 - -
AK7 6,35 - -

AL7 0,9 1,1 1,3
AO7 3,22 -a 3,52
AS7 24° 30° 35°
AT7 14,33 - -
AV7 - - 28,5

2@ L'isolant IEC 60603-7 doit étre capable de flotter entre la valeur minimale et la
valeur maximale.
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4.8.2

Variante 06 de I’IEC 60603-7 industrielle, fiche

La Figure 12 représente une fiche avec des contacts méles et le Tableau 12 donne les

dimensions associées.

plan de référence mécanique

J

o

BK7

=

BO7

==
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Figure 12 — Variante 06, fiche

Taille 150 14405 (E)

Tableau 12 ='Dimensions pour une fiche de la variante 06

Dimensions en millimétres

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
BA7 17,85 17,95 18,05
BC7 - - 6,35
BD7 14,6 14,75 14,9
BE7 3,35 3,45 3,55
BF7 1,68 1,84 2,0
AG7 3,052 -2 3,452
BI7 - - 14,33
BJ7 13,8 14,4 15
BK7 3,95 4,07 4,2
BM7 1,5 1,7 1,9
BN7 75 80 86
BO7 27,85 28,82 29,8
2 L'isolant IEC 60603-7 doit étre capable de flotter entre la valeur minimale et la
valeur maximale.

'\. BD7
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4.8.3 Informations concernant le montage pour la variante 06, embase

La Figure 13 représente le montage et le Tableau 13 donne les dimensions associées.

Type 1 Type 2 o AU7
/
| ] O
S} ‘ O—1 ‘
N~ M~
L ~| o [ S VA >
~ 4' :(, < <
Z S |
C ‘ ) &
\\ AW7 \
AS7 @ AK7 @ AXT7
AT7
IEC
Figure 13 — Variante 06, schéma de montage
Tableau 13 — Variante 06, information de montage
Difmensions en millimétres
Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
AB7 24,6 24.6 24,8
AJ7 23,85 23,9 23,95
AK7 3,2 3,2 3,4
AS7 20,1 20,1 20,3
AT7 26,55 26,6 26,65
AL7 14,25 14,3 14,35
AU7 30!5 30,5 31
AW7 27,9 28 28,1
AV7 27,9 28 28,1
AX7 3,2 3,2 3,4
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4.9 Variante 07 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle — Accouplement a levier de verrouillage
4.9.1 Variante 07 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, c6té embase

La Figure 14 représente une embase avec des contacts femelles et le Tableau 14 donne les
dimensions associées.

ANk

. AHE . A-p )
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Figure 14 — Variante 07, embase

Tableau 14 — Dimensions pour une embase de la variante 07

Dimensions en millimétres

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
AA8 24,00 24,10 24,20
ABS8 24,00 24,10 24,20
ACS8 11,84 11,94 12,04
ADS8 8,85 9,00 9,15
AE8 15,95 16,00 16,05
AF8 3,85 3,95 4,05
AG8 21,30 21,30 21,40
AHS8 11,39 11,54 11,75
AJ8 6,90 7,10 7,25
AKS8 5,67 5,92 6,07
ALS8 4,40 4,50 4,60
AMS8 7,90 8,00 8,10
ANS 21,30 21,30 21,40
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4.9.2 Variante 07 de I'lEC 60603-7 industrielle, fiche

La Figure 15 représente une fiche avec des contacts males et le Tableau 15 donne les
dimensions associées.
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Figure 15 — Variante 07, fiche

Tableau 15 — Dimensions: pour une fiche de la variante 07

Dimensions en millimétres

Lettre Minimales Nominales Maximales
BAS8 26,50 26,58 26,65
BB8 24,60 24,68 24,75
BC8 11,58 11,68 11,78
BD8 26,50 26,58 26,65
BES8 15,95 16,00 16,05
BF8 8,85 9,00 9,15
BG8 3,70 3,90 4,10
BH8 7,90 8,00 8,10
BJ8 3,30 3,50 3,70
BK8 21,30 21,30 21,40
BL8 21,90 22,00 22,50
BM38 8,25 8,25 8,50
BN8 11,42 11,50 11,52
BOS8 24,60 24,68 24,75
BP8 21,30 21,30 21,40
BQ8 9,15 - -
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